## **RESOLUTION NO. 2022-09-\_\_\_\_**

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A PUBLIC MEETING OF THE GOVERNING BODY TO ATTEND A PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION MEETING AT 5:15 P.M. TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 20, 2022, IN THE COMMISSION ROOM AT CITY HALL.

WHEREAS, all members of the Governing Body of the City of Arkansas City, Kansas, are members of the City's Public Building Commission (PBC); and

**WHEREAS,** the Public Building Commission is required to meet at least once annually for regular business, which traditionally occurs on the third Tuesday in September, prior to a regular meeting of the Governing Body; and

**WHEREAS,** to comply with the Kansas Open Meetings Act, the Governing Body of the City of Arkansas City, Kansas, must designate this upcoming PBC meeting as a public meeting of the Governing Body and provide appropriate public notice.

NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION OF THE AFORESTATED PREMISES, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF ARKANSAS CITY, KANSAS:

**SECTION ONE:** The Governing Body of the City of Arkansas City, Kansas, hereby establishes that it shall hold a public meeting at 5:15 p.m. on Tuesday, September 20, 2022, in the Commission Room at City Hall, 118 W. Central Ave., Arkansas City, Kansas, to attend a Public Building Commission meeting.

**SECTION TWO:** The Governing Body of the City of Arkansas City, Kansas, hereby authorizes City staff of the City of Arkansas City, Kansas, to take such further and other necessary actions that are required to effectuate the intent and purposes of this Legislative Enactment, and also to notify all persons requesting notice of such public meetings under the Kansas Open Meetings Act and K.A.R. 16-20-1.

**SECTION THREE:** This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from its date of passage by the Governing Body of the City of Arkansas City, Kansas.

**PASSED AND RESOLVED** by the Governing Body of the City of Arkansas City, Kansas, on this 6th day of September, 2022.

| (Seal)                           |   |
|----------------------------------|---|
|                                  | Kanyon Gingher, Mayor   |
| ATTEST:                          |   |
| Lesley Shook, City Clerk         |   |
| APPROVED AS TO FORM:             |   |
| Larry R. Schwartz, City Attorney | _   |
|                                  | CERTIFICATE   |
| , ,                              | oing is a true and correct copy of the Resolution No. 2022-09 adopted by the Governing Body thereof on September 6, 2022 e. |
| DATED: .                         |   |

Lesley Shook, City Clerk